

No. 22-20047

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

A & R ENGINEERING AND TESTING, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,  
*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Case No. 4:21-cv-3577

---

BRIEF OF EIGHTEEN CONSTITUTIONAL AND BUSINESS LAW  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

JEROME M. MARCUS  
CENTER FOR THE MIDDLE EAST  
AND INTERNATIONAL LAW  
Antonin Scalia Law School  
George Mason University  
3301 Fairfax Drive  
Hazel Hall, Room 433J  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (610) 664-1184  
jmarcus@marcuslaw.us

ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 922-7106  
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    The First Amendment protects only speech, not the right to engage in, or to refuse to engage in, economic activity. ....	8
II.   A First Amendment right to do business or to refuse to do business with particular persons would revolutionize economic regulation and invalidate numerous antidiscrimination laws.....	17
A.   State laws barring states from doing business with entities that discriminate would be unconstitutional under appellee’s argument.....	17
B.   Texas has entirely rational business reasons for barring discrimination against a particular country by those with whom the state chooses to do business.....	26
C.   Appellee’s constitutional argument would immunize business decisions to trade with Iran, Cuba, and Russia, and require that statutes barring such trade be struck down.....	28
III.  The district court erred in its reading of the “residual clause” of the statute.....	30

- A. The district court ignored a basic principle of statutory construction requiring adoption of a plausible and constitutional reading of a challenged provision. .... 31
- B. The district court ignored the principle of *ejusdem generis*. .... 33
- C. The district court interpreted the statute identically to the now-vacated divided Eighth Circuit panel, without the context the Eighth Circuit found crucial. .... 34

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 988 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , No. 19-1378 (8th Cir. June 10, 2021).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Briggs &amp; Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	33
<i>Clancy v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 559 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	33
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association, AFL-CIO v. Allied International, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	16
<i>Karen Mar. Ltd. v. Omar Int’l Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	31
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	23, 24

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 35

**Statutes, Rules and Executive Orders**

Anti-Boycott Act of 2018,  
50 U.S.C. § 4842..... 18

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-393(1) ..... 32

Ark. Code § 25-1-503..... 32

Cal. Gov’t Code § 11139.8(b)(2)..... 19

Export Administration Act of 1979,  
50 U.S.C. § 4607(a)(1) (2012) (repealed 2018) ..... 18

Fed. R. App. P.  
29(a)(2) ..... 1  
29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 215.4725(1)(a)..... 32

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-5-85(a)(1)..... 32

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act,  
Pub. L. No. 115-232, §§ 1741–1781, 132 Stat. 1636  
(2018) ..... 18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-3740e(a)..... 32

La. Stat. Ann. § 39:1602.1(c)(1) ..... 32

Md. Order No. 2017-25 (Oct. 23, 2017)..... 32

Miss. Code. Ann. § 27-117-3(a) ..... 32

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 34.600(3)(1)..... 32

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 333.338(3)(a)(1) ..... 32

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 9.76(a)(1)..... 32

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 582(e)(1)..... 32

S.D. Order No. 2020-01 (Jan. 14, 2020)..... 32

Tex. Gov’t Code

    § 808.001(1).....7, 9, 31

    § 2271.001(1)..... 9

    § 2271.002(b)..... 6

    ch. 2271.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 999(b)(3)(A)(i)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

*Anti-Semitism: State Anti-BDS Legislation*, Jewish Virtual Library, State Anti-BDS Legislation, <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/anti-bds-legislation>..... 32

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th ed. 1999)..... 23

John Carpenter,  
*Tired of Stereotyping, Bikers Turn to Law*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2001), <https://www.nytimes.com/2001/11/26/us/tired-of-stereotyping-bikers-turn-to-law.html>..... 25

*Earth Works: Ground Infrastructure Assessment*, <https://asterra.io/products/earthworks/> ..... 27

Mark Goldfeder,  
*Why Arkansas Act 710 Was Upheld, and Will Be Again*, 74 Ark. L. Rev. 607 (2022) ..... 32

*Governor Cuomo Signs Executive Order Banning State Agencies From Doing Business With Companies That Promote, Tolerate Discrimination*, LongIsland.com (Feb. 4, 2018), <https://www.longisland.com/news/02-05-18/governor-cuomo-signs-executive-order-banning-state-agencies->

from-doing-business-with-companies-that-promote-tolerate-discrimination.html..... 20

*Jimmy Carter Administration: Statement by President Carter Upon the Signing of Anti-Boycott Legislation* (June 22, 1977), Jewish Virtual Library, <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/statement-by-president-carter-upon-the-signing-of-anti-boycott-legislation>..... 18

*Listings in Disputed Regions*, Airbnb (Nov. 19, 2018), <https://press.airbnb.com/listings-in-disputed-regions/> ..... 13

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, *Discrimination, Diversity and Development: The Legal and Economic Implications of North Carolina’s HB2 26-27* (2016), [https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Discrimination-Diversity-and-Development\\_The-Legal-and-Economic-Implications-of-North-Carolinas-HB2.pdf](https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Discrimination-Diversity-and-Development_The-Legal-and-Economic-Implications-of-North-Carolinas-HB2.pdf) ..... 20

Jonathan Oosting, *Snyder bans LGBT discrimination through state contracts*, Detroit News (Dec. 28, 2018), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2018/12/28/snyder-bans-lgbt-discrimination-state-contracts/2432577002/> ..... 21

*Orange confirms it plans to cut ties with Israeli firm, but says move not political*, Jerusalem Post (June 4, 2015), <https://www.jpost.com/Breaking-News/Telecoms-operator-Orange-says-plans-to-end-Israel-deal-over-brand-licensing-no-mention-of-boycott-405071> ..... 13

Marcy Oster, *Israeli Burger Chain Won’t Open in Dearborn, Michigan Due to BDS Threat*, Forward (July 25, 2019), <https://forward.com/fast-forward/428239/israeli-burger->

chain-wont-open-in-dearborn-michigan-due-to-bds-  
threat/..... 13

S.B. 143, 1st Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2019) ..... 32

*San Francisco Is First To Ban City Contracts With  
Businesses In States With Anti-LGBT Laws*,  
KPIX (Sept. 27, 2016),  
[https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2016/09/27/san-  
francisco-is-first-city-to-ban-city-contracts-with-  
businesses-in-states-with-anti-lgbt-laws/](https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2016/09/27/san-francisco-is-first-city-to-ban-city-contracts-with-businesses-in-states-with-anti-lgbt-laws/)..... 21

Gerald Steinberg,  
*Fifteen Years Later, The Durban Conference’s Hatred  
Still Affects Us*, The Tower (Sept. 18, 2016),  
[http://www.thetower.org/3931-fifteen-years-later-the-  
durban-conferences-hatred-still-affects-us](http://www.thetower.org/3931-fifteen-years-later-the-durban-conferences-hatred-still-affects-us)..... 26

Laura Vozzella,  
*McAuliffe bans state contracts with firms engaged in  
anti-LGBT discrimination*, Wash. Post. (Jan. 5, 2017),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/virginia-  
politics/mcauliffe-bans-state-contracts-with-firms-  
engaged-in-anti-lgbt-discrimination/2017/01/05/  
5f701dc0-d35f-11e6-945a-76f69a399dd5\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/virginia-politics/mcauliffe-bans-state-contracts-with-firms-engaged-in-anti-lgbt-discrimination/2017/01/05/5f701dc0-d35f-11e6-945a-76f69a399dd5_story.html)..... 20
